If you purchase our Common Stock (or equivalent) in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per

share and the net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible assets
(tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of shares of our Common Stock issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2022 was $622,060, or approximately $0.17 per share. After giving effect to the sale of our Common Stock in this

offering at a public offering price of $1.91 per share and assuming exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering for 1,170,680 shares of Common Stock, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of December 31, 2022 would have been $3,412,059 or approximately $0.64 per share of our Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase
in the net tangible book value of $0.48 per share of our Common Stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately
$1.27 per share of our Common Stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of our Common Stock   $ 1.91

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2022  $ 0.17
Increase in net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock attributable to this offering  $ 0.48

As adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock as of December 31, 2022, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.64
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Common Stock in this offering   $ 1.27

The above discussion and table are based on 3,746,906 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and assumes the exercise of the Pre-Funded

Warrants. The number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022 excludes, as of such date:

● 264 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the exchangeable shares issued concurrently with the reorganization that occurred in connection with

the Business Combination;

● 162,956 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options;

● 2,111 additional shares of our Common Stock reserved for future issuance under our 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan;